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DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA

EDMONTON, AB T6G 2E9

Dear Editor,

I would like to submit the attached manuscript entitled “A small volume bioassay to assess bacterial-phytoplankton co-culture using WATER-pulse-amplitude-modulated (WATER-PAM) fluorometry” for your consideration.  I was approached by JoVE Editor Charlotte Sage at the American Society for Microbiology meeting in San Francisco in 2012 after talking about my novel high-throughput method to test the effects of biological compounds produced by bacteria on microalgae.  JoVE’s multimedia format is ideal to present this method, as it allows for a much clearer depiction of the steps and a clearer description of the qualitative and quantitative evaluation of how bacteria affect algae physiologically. It is a unique approach, as the small volumes involved and the absence of sub-sampling substantially increase reproducibility and reduce experimental error and biases. I developed the method, while my students Julie and Anna wrote the protocol, and the example data was provided by Leen Labeeuw. All authors were involved in proofreading and editing the protocol. I suggest the following experts to review the protocol:

Betsy A. Read

University of California San Marcos


bread@csusm.edu


Peter Countway
 

Bigelow Laboratory for Ocean Sciences

pcountway@bigelow.org
Suehelen Egan

University of New South Wales
 

s.egan@unsw.edu.au


Xavier Mayali

Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
 

mayali1@llnl.gov
Benjamin Van Mooy


Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution
 

bvanmooy@whoi.edu


Tracy Mincer


Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution
 

tmincer@whoi.edu

Thank you for your consideration

Rebecca Case

Dr. Rebecca Case
Phone: +1 (780) 710 5167 Assistant Professor
Fax: +1 (780) 492 9234


Email: rcase@ualberta.ca

